RESOLUTION NO. 17R-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BIGHORN-DESERT VIEW WATER AGENCY ESTABLISHING CERTAIN FEES AND CHARGES

(Variance Application Processing Fee, Backflow Test Reminder Letter Fee, Unsecured Liens, Non-Sufficient Funds and Unlock Fee)

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency ("Agency") is required by law to fix and establish rates, fees and charges which will enable the Agency to operate and maintain its water system, provide for repairs and depreciation, reasonable surplus for improvement to cover its debt service payment; and

WHEREAS, certain charges imposed by the Agency are subject to the Mitigation Fee Act Procedure described I Government Code Section 66016: and

WHEREAS, the Agency Rules and Regulations for Water Service (Approved by Ordinance) provides for the amendment of certain charges by resolution, by majority vote of the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Agency desires to fairly allocate the costs of specified services listed below in a fair and equitable manner to be paid by those persons who are the actual beneficiaries or recipients of the services: and

WHEREAS, this Resolution rescinds and repeals Resolution 03R-12.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency that the fees and charges identified below are set as follows:

| 1) | Variance Application Processing Fee | \$100.00 |
|----|-------------------------------------|----------|
| 2) | Backflow Test Reminder Letter Fee | \$10.00 |
| 3) | Unsecured Liens | \$25.00 |
| 4) | Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) | \$25.00 |
| 5) | Unlock fee (locked off non-payment) | \$40.00 |
| | | |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the foregoing fees and charges shall become effective immediately and that the foregoing fees and charges shall be applicable to all existing, new and/or transferred customer accounts, until further action by the Board of Directors of the Agency.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors to Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency this 24th day of January 2017.

By Larry Coulombe, President of the Board

ATTEST:

Corl-Lorono, Secretary

Page 1 of 1 Resolution No. 17R-02 1/24/2017